with the guidelines of paragraph 83 of IAS 19, using the index IBoxx Corporate AA with duration
10+ as at the valuation date and commensurate with the average permanence of the collective
object of the evaluation. The inflation rate curve was determined on the basis of the current economic
situation which shows high volatility levels of most economic indicators, as well as on the basis of an
historical analysis of ISTAT inflation rates of recent years. The annual rate of increase in employees’
leaving entitlement is equal to 75% of inflation plus 1.5 percentage points in compliance with Article
2120 of the Italian Civil Code.
The technical and demographic assumptions used in the valuation are reported below.

31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Death IPS55 IPS55

Incapacity INPS tables by age and sex INPS tables by age and sex

Retirement 100% reaching the requirements of
mandatory general insurance

100% reaching the requirements of
mandatory general insurance

A sensitivity analysis is provided below on the impacts that changes in the main valuation parameters
would have on the liability for employees’ leaving entitlement and other employee benefits at 31
December 2016.

Liabilities for defined benefits for Group employees at 31.12.2016

Turnover rate 1%  57,082

Turnover rate -1%  57,809

Inflation rate 0.25%  58,275

Inflation rate - 0.25%  56,593

Discount rate 0.25%  56,091

Discount rate -0.25%  58,811

The average financial duration of the obligation for defined benefit plans is 11.2 years.
A table is provided below of the payments expected in subsequent years drawn from the provision
for employee severance indemnity.

Payments expected

within 1 year  3,836

between 1 to 2 years  3,521

between 2 to 3 years  2,803

between 3 to 4 years  3,327

between 4 to 5 years  3,345

124

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2016ENAV - Annual Financial Report 2016

21. Current and non-current financial liabilities

Current and non-current financial liabilities include: i) amounts due to banks for medium – long term

[…]

with the guidelines of paragraph 83 of IAS 19, using the index IBoxx Corporate AA with duration
10+ as at the valuation date and commensurate with the average permanence of the collective
object of the evaluation. The inflation rate curve was determined on the basis of the current economic
situation which shows high volatility levels of most economic indicators, as well as on the basis of an
historical analysis of ISTAT inflation rates of recent years. The annual rate of increase in employee
severance indemnity is equal to 75% of inflation plus 1.5 percentage points in compliance with
Article 2120 of the Italian Civil Code.
The technical and demographic assumptions used in the valuation are reported below.

211

Financial statements at 31 December 2016ENAV - Annual Financial Report 2016

31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Death IPS55 IPS55

Incapacity INPS tables by age and sex INPS tables by age and sex

Retirement 100% reaching the requirements
of mandatory general insurance

100% reaching the requirements
of mandatory general insurance

A sensitivity analysis is provided below on the impacts that changes in the main valuation parameters
would have on the liability for employee benefits as at 31 December 2016.

Liabilities for defined benefit to employees 31.12.2016

Turnover rate 1%  38,343

Turnover rate -1%  38,884

Inflation rate 0.25%  39,233

Inflation rate - 0.25%  37,975

Discount rate 0.25%  37,601

Discount rate -0.25%  39,635

The average financial duration of the obligation for defined benefit plans is 11.2 years.
A table is provided below of the payments expected in subsequent years drawn from the provision
for employee severance indemnity.

Payments expected

within 1 year  2,234

between 1 to 2 years  2,177

between 2 to 3 years  2,014

between 3 to 4 years  1,973

between 4 to 5 years  1,895

19. Current and non-current financial liabilities

Current and non-current financial liabilities include: i) payables to credit institutions for medium/long-
term loans with the short-term portion included under current financial liabilities inclusive of interest